

No. 20-1088

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT  
FRIENDS OF O.C., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael A. Helfand†  
PEPPERDINE CARUSO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.  
Malibu, CA 90263  
(310) 506-7694

Nathan J. Diamant  
UNION OF ORTHODOX  
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS  
OF AMERICA  
1730 Rhode Island  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 513-6484

Gordon D. Todd\*  
Daniel J. Feith  
Christopher S. Ross  
Alaric R. Smith  
Robert M. Smith  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 10, 2021

\*Counsel of Record

†Institutional affiliation listed for identification purposes only.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE STATUS-USE DISTINCTION LICENSES DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ORTHODOX JEWS AND OTHER COMMUNITIES WHOSE RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE IS BASED ON RELIGIOUS PRACTICE .....	4
A. Orthodox Jews Observe Jewish Law in All Aspects of Their Lives, Infusing Everyday, Secular Activities with Religious Significance .....	5
B. Because They Must Comply with Rituals and Practices Throughout Everyday Life, Orthodox Jews Will Be Harmed by a Status-Use Distinction Far More than Adherents of Religions Less Focused on Everyday Practice .....	7
1. The Status-Use Distinction Would Permit Discrimination Against Orthodox Jews Across a Wide Range of Government Programs .....	9
a. Healthcare.....	9
b. Safety Regulations.....	13
c. Social Services.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. Jewish Values Shape the Entire Curriculum of Orthodox Jewish Day Schools, Including Both Jewish and General Studies .....	17
II. THE UNITED STATES HAS BENEFITED FROM INCLUDING RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS IN GOVERNMENT FUNDING PROGRAMS .....	21
A. Disaster Relief.....	21
B. COVID Relief Legislation .....	24
C. Security Grants.....	26
D. Climate Change .....	29
III. PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION BASED ON RELIGIOUS USE UPHOLDS THE PRINCIPLE OF NEUTRALITY UNDERLYING THE RELIGION CLAUSES .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	29
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	8, 20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	1, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	7, 30
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	8, 20
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	5, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	1, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 100-707, 102 Stat. 4689 (1988) .....	21
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64.....	23
Securing American Nonprofit Organizations Against Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-108, 133 Stat. 3294 (2020) .....	26, 27
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) .....	13, 24
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) .....	25, 26
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4.....	26
Cal. Gov't Code § 8588.9(a) .....	27
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(k) .....	24
Revisions to the Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide, 83 Fed. Reg. 472 (Jan. 4, 2018) .....	23
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
166 Cong. Rec. H1732 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	24
166 Cong. Rec. H1833 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	24
166 Cong. Rec. H1861 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
H.R. 3684, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 116-92 (2019).....	26, 28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aruch HaShulchan, Choshen Mishpat 427:1.....	14
Aruch HaShulchan, Choshen Mishpat 427:8.....	14
Bedford Ctr. for Nursing & Rehabilitation, <i>Jewish Traditions</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2WkfEO5">https://bit.ly/2WkfEO5</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	11
J. David Bleich, <i>Survey of Recent Halakhic Periodical Literature: Stem Cell Research</i> , 36 <i>Tradition</i> 56 (2002) .....	10
Jeremy Brown, <i>Prenatal Screening in Jewish Law</i> , 16 <i>J. Med. Eth.</i> 75 (1990) .....	10
Ryan P. Burge, <i>665K Ministry Jobs Covered by Paycheck Protection Program Funds</i> , <i>Christianity Today</i> (July 8, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WkTV8e">https://bit.ly/2WkTV8e</a> .....	25
Christina Capatides, <i>More than 12,000 Catholic Churches in the U.S. Applied for PPP Loans – And 9,000 Got Them</i> , CBS News (May 8, 2020), <a href="https://cbsn.ws/3Dl4Qjp">https://cbsn.ws/3Dl4Qjp</a> .....	25
Chevra Hatzalah of Crown Heights, <i>History of Hatzalah of Crown Heights</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3BlgcCd">https://bit.ly/3BlgcCd</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
The City Council of the City of New York, <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Adopted Expense Budget Adjustment Summary / Schedule C</i> (June 19, 2019), <a href="https://on.nyc.gov/3zpaqPo">https://on.nyc.gov/3zpaqPo</a> .....	12
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Apply to the Securing Communities Against Hate Crimes Grant Program</i> (Jan. 29, 2020), <a href="https://on.ny.gov/38iml5m">https://on.ny.gov/38iml5m</a> .....	27
Deuteronomy 4:9 .....	9
Deuteronomy 4:15 .....	9
Deuteronomy 6:7 .....	17
1 Menachem Elon, <i>Jewish Law: History, Source Principles</i> (1994).....	6
Antonia Farzan, <i>Inside Brooklyn’s Orthodox Jewish Ambulance Corps</i> (Nov. 21, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gz2MdH">https://bit.ly/3gz2MdH</a> .....	11
FBI, <i>2019 Hate Crime Statistics</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3sMwaCc">https://bit.ly/3sMwaCc</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	28
FEMA, <i>Final Allocation and Award Announcement Fiscal Year (FY) 2018</i> (Aug. 24, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gzo8ro">https://bit.ly/3gzo8ro</a> .....	27
FEMA, <i>Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide, FP-104-00902</i> (3d ed. Jan. 2018) .....	22
Final Decision, <i>Chabad of the Space Coast, Inc.</i> (FEMA June 27, 2012), <a href="https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219590?appeal_page=letter">https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219590?app eal_page=letter</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Deborah Fineblum, <i>Jewish Houston One Year After Hurricane Harvey</i> , S. Fla. Sun Sentinel (Sept. 6, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3mypEOd">https://bit.ly/3mypEOd</a> .....	23
Elli Fischer, <i>What You’re Getting Wrong About Abortion and Judaism</i> , The Forward (Aug. 1, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kubriT">https://bit.ly/3kubriT</a> .....	10
<i>From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island, 18 Aug. 1790</i> , National Archives, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Bgiylt">https://bit.ly/3Bgiylt</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	15
Erica L. Green, <i>Schumer and a Teachers’ Union Leader Secure Billions for Private Schools</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/13/us/politics/schumer-weingarten-stimulus-private-schools.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/13/us/politics/schumer-weingarten-stimulus-private-schools.html</a> .....	26
Sharon Galper Grossman & Shamai Grossman, <i>The Unique Obligation of Healthcare Workers to Receive the COVID-19 Vaccine</i> , Lehrhaus (Jan. 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yoG0eK">https://bit.ly/3yoG0eK</a> .....	10
Hatzolah EMS of North Jersey, <i>About Hatzolah EMS</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/38gV9UU">https://bit.ly/38gV9UU</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021).....	11
HIAS, <i>Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditors’ Report</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yllOdw">https://bit.ly/3yllOdw</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
HIAS, <i>Mission and Values</i> , <a href="https://www.hias.org/who/mission-and-values">https://www.hias.org/who/mission-and-values</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	16
Samson Raphael Hirsch, <i>The Relevance of            Secular Studies</i> , in 7 <i>The Collected            Writings of Rabbi Samson Raphael            Hirsch</i> (1997) .....	18
Jewish Federations of N. Am., <i>Responding            to Hurricane Harvey</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/38trc45">https://bit.ly/38trc45</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	23
Immanuel Jakobovits, <i>Jewish Medical            Ethics: A Brief Overview</i> , 9 <i>J. Med. Eth.</i> 109 (1983) .....	9, 10
Joshua 1:8 .....	17
Aaron Kirschenbaum, <i>Modern Times,            Ancient Laws – Can the Torah Be            Amended? Equity as a Source of Legal            Development</i> , 39 <i>St. Louis U. L.J.</i> 1219 (1995) .....	6
KiwiKids Agudath Israel of Illinois, <i>About            Us</i> , <a href="https://www.kiwikids.org/aboutus">https://www.kiwikids.org/aboutus</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	16
Kitzur Shulchan Aruch 190:1 .....	14
Moshe Krakowski, <i>Developing and            Transmitting Religious Identity:            Curriculum and Pedagogy in Modern            Orthodox Jewish Schools</i> , 37 <i>Contemporary Jewry</i> 433 (2017) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Norman Lamm, <i>The Illogic of Logical Conclusions</i> , in <i>Derashot Shedarashti: Sermons of Rabbi Norman Lamm</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3jhnAbB">https://bit.ly/3jhnAbB</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	6
Norman Lamm, <i>Torah Umadda: The Encounter of Religious Learning and Worldly Knowledge in the Jewish Tradition</i> (1990) .....	18
Gov. Ned Lamont, <i>Governor Lamont Announces Release of \$3.8 Million to Improve Security Protections at the Facilities of 97 Nonprofits in Connecticut</i> (July 28, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2UR1Vxt">https://bit.ly/2UR1Vxt</a> .....	27
Samuel J. Levine, <i>Taking Prosecutorial Ethics Seriously: A Consideration of the Prosecutor’s Ethical Obligation to “Seek Justice” in a Comparative Analytical Framework</i> , 41 Hous. L. Rev. 1337 (2004) .....	6
Aharon Lichtenstein, <i>A Consideration of Synthesis from a Torah Point of View</i> , <i>The Commentator</i> (Apr. 27, 1961), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zmEFGv">https://bit.ly/3zmEFGv</a> .....	19
Donna Litman, <i>Jewish Law: Deciphering the Code by Global Process and Analogy</i> , 82 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 563 (2005).....	7
John D. Loike & Moshe D. Tendler, <i>Molecular Genetics, Evolution and Torah Principles</i> , 14 <i>Torah U-Madda Journal</i> 173 (2007) .....	10
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah, Laws of Murder and the Preservation of Life</i> 11:1.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Neil W. Netanel & David Nimmer, <i>Is Copyright Property? – The Debate in Jewish Law</i> , 12 <i>Theoretical Inq. L.</i> 241 (2011) .....	7
Orthodox Union & Rabbinical Council of Am., <i>COVID-19 Vaccine Guidance</i> (Dec. 15, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WgkhIZ">https://bit.ly/2WgkhIZ</a> .....	12
Orthodox Union Kosher, <i>What Is the Mitzvah of “Ma’akeh” (Making a Guardrail)</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/38mqrtr">https://bit.ly/38mqrtr</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	14
Deanna Paul & Katie Mettler, <i>Authorities Identify Suspect in ‘Hate Crime’ Synagogue Shooting that Left 1 Dead, 3 Injured</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Apr. 28, 2019), <a href="https://wapo.st/3mzwjYE">https://wapo.st/3mzwjYE</a> .....	28
Stan Peerless, Lookstein Ctr. Jewish Educ., <i>Curriculum Integration</i> , <a href="https://www.lookstein.org/curriculum-integration-introduction/">https://www.lookstein.org/curriculum-integration-introduction/</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	19
Pew Research Ctr., <i>American Orthodox Jews</i> (Aug. 26, 2015), <a href="https://www.pewforum.org/2015/08/26/a-portrait-of-american-orthodox-jews/">https://www.pewforum.org/2015/08/26/a-portrait-of-american-orthodox-jews/</a> .....	18
Alex D.M. Pomson, <i>Knowledge That Doesn’t Just Sit There: Considering a Reconception of the Curriculum Integration of Jewish and General Studies</i> , 96 <i>Rel. Educ.</i> 528 (2001) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Press Release, <i>Congresswoman Lizzie Fletcher Announces More than \$2.4 Million for Congregation Beth Yeshurun</i> (June 12, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jgibkQ">https://bit.ly/3jgibkQ</a> .....	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Secretary Norton Announces Grants to Rhode Island’s Touro Foundation, N.Y.’s Eldridge Street Project and Texas’ Mission Concepcion</i> (Nov. 13, 2003), <a href="https://on.doi.gov/3ziOzsN">https://on.doi.gov/3ziOzsN</a> .....	15
Edward Reichman, <i>The Halakhic Chapter of Ovarian Transplantation</i> , 33 <i>Tradition</i> 31 (1998) .....	10
Steven H. Resnicoff, <i>Jewish Law Perspectives on Suicide and Physician-Assisted Dying</i> , 13 <i>J.L. &amp; Rel.</i> 289 (1998) .....	10
Campbell Robertson et al., <i>11 Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged with 29 Counts</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 27, 2018), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3yjcBlZ">https://nyti.ms/3yjcBlZ</a> .....	28
Chaim N. Saiman, <i>Halakhah: The Rabbinic Idea of Law</i> (2018) .....	5
Ben Sales, <i>How Houston’s Synagogues Are Handling the High Holidays After Harvey</i> , <i>Jewish Telegraphic Agency</i> (Sept. 18, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2UN4rEO">https://bit.ly/2UN4rEO</a> .....	23
Herschel Schechter, <i>Halachic Aspects of Family Planning</i> , 4 <i>J. Halacha &amp; Contemporary Soc’y</i> 5 (1982) .....	10
Zev Schostak, <i>Precedents for Hospice and Surrogate Decision-Making in Jewish Law</i> , 34 <i>Tradition</i> 40 (2000) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Secure Community Network, <i>Summary of Open Source Anti-Semitic Incident Statistics</i> (Dec. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ygKnZi">https://bit.ly/3ygKnZi</a> .....	28
David Shabtai, <i>Defining the Moment: Understanding Brain Death in Halakha</i> (2012) .....	10
Yonat Shimron, <i>Infrastructure Bill Includes Energy Efficiency Grants for Houses of Worship</i> , Religion News Service (Aug. 13, 2021) <a href="https://bit.ly/3DAS4gy">https://bit.ly/3DAS4gy</a> .....	29
Shulchan Aruch, Choshen Mishpat 427:8 .....	14
Joseph B. Soloveitchik, <i>Halakhic Man</i> (1983) .....	5
David Stein, <i>Compartmentalization and Synthesis in Modern Orthodox Jewish Education</i> , Lehrhaus (May 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.thelehrhaus.com/commentary/compartmentalization-and-synthesis-in-modern-orthodox-jewish-education/">https://www.thelehrhaus.com/commentary/compartmentalization-and-synthesis-in-modern-orthodox-jewish-education/</a> .....	19
Avraham Steinberg, <i>Encyclopedia of Jewish Medical Ethics</i> (2003) .....	10
Avraham Steinberg, <i>Human Cloning—Scientific, Moral and Jewish Perspectives</i> , 9 Torah U-Madda J. 199 (2000) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tzedakah: The Jewish Take on Donating Money to Charity Organizations and Sharing with the Needy and Hungry</i> , Masbia, <a href="https://www.masbia.org/tzedakah">https://www.masbia.org/tzedakah</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	16
U.S. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicare Servs., <i>Nursing Home: Bedford Center for Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/389rGfs">https://bit.ly/389rGfs</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2021) .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring &amp; Reconstructing Historic Buildings</i> (2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jjKcZ1">https://bit.ly/3jjKcZ1</a> .....	15
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Participation of Faith-Based Organizations in the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) and the Economic Injury Disaster Loan Program (EIDL)</i> (Apr. 3, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BbnDM2">https://bit.ly/3BbnDM2</a> .....	25
Niraj Warikoo, <i>Michigan Churches, Synagogues, Mosques Get Millions in Federal PPP Loans</i> , Detroit Free Press (July 10, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/38gvTOI">https://bit.ly/38gvTOI</a> .....	25
Jason Weiner, <i>Deactivating a Total Artificial Heart: A Preliminary Halachic Analysis</i> , 70 J. Halacha & Contemporary Soc’y 5 (2015) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jason Weiner, <i>Jewish Guide to Practical Medical Decision-Making</i> (2017) .....	9
Jack Wertheimer, <i>The New American Judaism: How Jews Practice Their Religion Today</i> (2018) .....	6
Jack Wertheimer, <i>Jewish Education in the United States: Recent Trends and Issues</i> , 99 Am. Jewish Y.B. 3 (1999) .....	17
